A. R. P.

Land Taken for Road and for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block I, Waitahanui Survey District. Taupo County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of September 1967.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT Land Taken for Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Waitahanui Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 17.6) Parts Tauhara South B Block; coloured yellow on 1 1 25 \int plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20989 (S.O. 43520) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for the Use. Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 3 perches, situated in Block I, Waitahanui Survey District, being part Opawa-Rangitoto No. 20 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20989 (S.O. 43520) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of August 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. ft.s.I GOD SAVE THE OLIEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/3/0; D.O. 72/1/3/04)

Land Taken for Road in Block I, Koitiata Survey District, Rangitikei County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of September 1967.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Koitiata Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 37.6 Part Tiniwaitara 2D; coloured blue on plan. 0 0 17.9 Part Tiniwaitara 2D; coloured blue, edged blue, on plan.

As the are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21521 (S.O. 25294) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of August 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 39/631; D.O. 44/19/0)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block VII, Waiapu Survey District, Waiapu County, to be Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 422 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and used as a roadway, to be road.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

Being

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Waiapu Survey District, Waiapu County, Gisborne R.D., described as follows:

1 20 Part Marangairoa D 29 Block (formerly part Marangairoa 10 Block).
 1 1 16 Part Hahau B 58 Block (formerly part Hahau 28

Block).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21550 (M.L. 5686) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 36/198; D.O. 16/80/6)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Local Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the First and Second Schedules hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

FIRST SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Taylor Pass Survey District, Marlborough County, Marlborough R.D., and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 Part 3 of Section 28, Omaka Registration District.
0 19 Part 2 of Section 28, Omaka Registration District.
1 18 Part Section 29, Omaka Registration District. 7 0 0

15

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21394 (S.O. 1863A) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

SECOND SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 36 acres 3 roods 13 perches situated in Block XVI, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Marl-borough County and Borough of Blenheim, Marlborough R.D., and being part Sections 6, 7, and 8, Omaka Registration District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21393 (S.O. 4714) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of August 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/601021; D.O. 96/601021)

The Central Waikato Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1964, Amendment No. 2

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th of September 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Central Waikato Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1964, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Central Waikato Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1964* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order). 2. The principal order is hereby amended by adding to the First Schedule thereto the following: